9.2 Financial Highlights

• Moderate fixed operating costs as a function of income will ensure the economic

stability of the business.

• Profitability in each year of operation.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company's revenues are not sensitive to negative changes in the economy. This is due

to the fact that families that have older members or individuals with disabilities require

these services on an ongoing basis. For many families, especially with individuals that have

very challenging care needs, use of an assisted living facility is an absolute necessity.

Furthermore, Caring Hands Phoenix will generate highly recurring streams of revenue

from its operations which will further contribute to the ongoing economic stability of the

business.

9.4 Source of Funds
=

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $250,000.00

Total Equity Financing $250,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $2,000,000.00

Total Debt Financing $2,000,000.00

Total Financing $2,250,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $1,293,000 $1,396,440 $1,508,155 $1,628,808 $1,759,112

Cost of Revenue $193,950 $209,466 $226,223 $244,321 $263,867

Gross Margin 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Gross Profit $1,099,050 $1,186,974 $1,281,932 $1,384,486 $1,495,245

Expenses

Payroll  $382,500 $435,125 $453,738 $473,409 $494,216

General and Administrative $19,395 $20,947 $22,622 $24,432 $26,387

Business Development  $22,628 $24,438 $26,393 $28,504 $30,784

Marketing  $45,397 $49,029 $52,951 $57,187 $61,762

Insurance Costs $30,000 $31,500 $33,075 $34,729 $36,465

Professional Fees $25,000 $26,250 $27,563 $28,941 $30,388

Facility Costs $85,000 $87,550 $90,177 $92,882 $95,668

Misc. Costs $3,258 $3,519 $3,801 $4,105 $4,433

Payroll Taxes $29,261 $33,287 $34,711 $36,216 $37,808

Total Operating Costs $642,439 $711,644 $745,030 $780,404 $817,911

EBITDA $456,611 $475,330 $536,902 $604,082 $677,334

Federal Income Tax $57,893 $62,932 $78,726 $95,965 $114,770

State Income Tax $11,579 $12,586 $15,745 $19,193 $22,954

Interest Expense $149,040 $146,841 $144,472 $141,919 $139,168

Depreciation Expenses $76,000 $76,760 $77,528 $78,303 $79,086

Net Profit $162,100 $176,210 $220,432 $268,702 $321,356

Profit Margin 12.54% 12.62% 14.62% 16.50% 18.27%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

$2,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%

Gross Profit 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Expenses

Payroll  29.58% 31.16% 30.09% 29.06% 28.09%

General and Administrative 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Business Development  1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75%

Marketing  3.51% 3.51% 3.51% 3.51% 3.51%

Insurance Costs 2.32% 2.26% 2.19% 2.13% 2.07%

Professional Fees 1.93% 1.88% 1.83% 1.78% 1.73%

Facility Costs 6.57% 6.27% 5.98% 5.70% 5.44%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 2.26% 2.38% 2.30% 2.22% 2.15%

Total Operating Costs 49.69% 50.96% 49.40% 47.91% 46.50%

EBITDA 35.31% 34.04% 35.60% 37.09% 38.50%

Federal Income Tax 4.48% 4.51% 5.22% 5.89% 6.52%

State Income Tax 0.90% 0.90% 1.04% 1.18% 1.30%

Interest Expense 11.53% 10.52% 9.58% 8.71% 7.91%

Depreciation Expenses 5.88% 5.50% 5.14% 4.81% 4.50%

Net Profit 12.54% 12.62% 14.62% 16.50% 18.27%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $238,100 $252,970 $297,959 $347,005 $400,442

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $238,100 $252,970 $297,959 $347,005 $400,442

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $2,251,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $2,489,100 $254,020 $299,062 $348,162 $401,658

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $28,318 $30,517 $32,886 $35,439 $38,190

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $1,900,000 $75,891 $89,388 $104,101 $120,133

Dividends $47,620 $50,594 $59,592 $69,401 $80,088

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $1,976,638 $157,737 $182,637 $209,751 $239,262

Net Cash Flow $512,462 $96,283 $116,425 $138,411 $162,396

Cash Balance $512,462 $608,745 $725,170 $863,581 $1,025,976

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $512,462 $608,745 $725,170 $863,581 $1,025,976

Fixed Assets  $1,900,000 $1,975,891 $2,065,279 $2,169,380 $2,289,513

Accumulated Depreciation ($76,000) ($152,760) ($230,288) ($308,590) ($387,676)

Total Assets $2,336,462 $2,431,876 $2,560,161 $2,724,370 $2,927,813

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $1,971,682 $1,941,165 $1,908,280 $1,872,841 $1,834,651

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $1,971,982 $1,941,780 $1,909,225 $1,874,134 $1,836,309

Equity $364,480 $490,096 $650,935 $850,236 $1,091,504

Total Liabilities and Equity $2,336,462 $2,431,876 $2,560,161 $2,724,370 $2,927,813

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $62,984 $69,769 $73,042 $76,510 $80,187

Yearly Revenue  $755,811 $837,229 $876,505 $918,123 $962,249

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Gross Margin 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 12.54% 12.62% 14.62% 16.50% 18.27%

Assets to Liabilities 1.18 1.25 1.34 1.45 1.59

Equity to Liabilities 0.18 0.25 0.34 0.45 0.59

Assets to Equity 6.41 4.96 3.93 3.20 2.68

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.26 0.31 0.38 0.46 0.56

Cash to Assets 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.32 0.35

$755,811 $837,229
$876,505 $918,123 $962,249

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A - SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• The business will generate substantial contribution margins from all assisted living

care services rendered.

• The company is operating in the population dense area of phoenix and Maricopa

County.

• Although there is significant competition in this market, the supply of available

living facilities it's substantially lower than current demand.

• The Company's revenues are highly recurring in nature, which will ensure the

economic stability of the business as well as a significant return on investment.